
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 210113

HELEN MARIE TAYLOR, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RALPH S. NORTHAM, in his Official Capacity as
GOVERNOR OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Appellees.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Patrick M. McSweeney (VSB 5669)
ATTORNEY AT LAW
3358 John Tree Hill Road
Powhatan, Virginia 23139
Telephone: (804) 937-0895
Facsimile: (703) 365-9593
pmcsweeney@protonmail.com

Counsel for Appellants

Fred D. Taylor (VSB 77987)
BUSH & TAYLOR, P.C.
4445 Corporation Lane
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462
Telephone: (757) 926-0078
Facsimile: (757) 935-5533
fred@bushtaylor.com

Jeremiah J. Jewett, III (VSB 16674)
J. J. JEWETT, III, PLLC
700 South Center Street
Ashland, Virginia 23005
Tel. (804) 370-6059
No fax number
jjewett3@verizon.net

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Opening Brief of Appellants 1

Statement of the Case and Material Proceedings Below 1

Statement of Facts 5

Assignments of Error 9

Standard of Review 10

Argument..... 10

I. The Budget Amendment Violates Article IV, § 14 of the Constitution
and Cannot Establish a Basis for Repealing the 1889 Joint Resolution..... 10

 A. Legislation that applies to a single object is always special legislation. 10

 B. Whether legislation is special or general does not depend on the
 legislative vehicle that is chosen. 14

 C. Laws repealing existing laws or appropriating funds may be special
 laws. 15

 D. The Budget Amendment granted relief in this case by determining the
 outcome of pending legislation..... 16

 E. Enactment of an unconstitutional law does not establish the
 Commonwealth’s public policy..... 20

II. The Budget Amendment Violates the Separation-of-Powers Provisions of
the Constitution of Virginia and Cannot Establish the Public Policy of
the Commonwealth. 24

III. The Budget Amendment Violates the Contract Clause in Article I, § 11
of the Constitution of Virginia and Article I, § 10 of the United States

Constitution and Cannot Establish the Public Policy of the Commonwealth.....	26
IV. The Budget Amendment Violates the General Rule that a Legislative Act does not Invalidate a Restrictive Covenant Unless Required by the Public Health, Comfort or Welfare and, therefore, Cannot Establish the Public Policy of the Commonwealth.	31
V. The Circuit Court Erred by not Granting Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs.....	32
VI. The Circuit Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Failing to Consider the Commonwealth’s Public Policy Regarding Historic Preservation in Determining Whether the Restrictive Covenants are Valid and Enforceable	33
ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS	35
A. Residents have established standing.....	35
B. Residents have constitutional rights of action.	37
C. The Deeds establish a restrictive covenant.	39
D. The Restrictive Covenants do not contract away the Commonwealth’s sovereign powers or require unwanted expressive conduct until the end of time.	41
Conclusion	50
Certificate of Service	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alderson v. Cnty. of Alleghany</i> , 266 Va. 333 (2003)	11
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	28, 30
<i>Amer. Federal of St., Cnty. & Municipal Employees v. City of Benton</i> , 513 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Amin v. County of Henrico</i> , 286 Va. 231 (2013)	10
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 232 U.S. 548 (1914).....	27, 28
<i>Ault v. Shipley</i> , 189 Va. 69 (1949)	31
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Benedetti v. Cimarex Energy Co.</i> , 415 P.3d 43 (Okla. 2018).....	15
<i>Booker v. Old Dominion Land Co.</i> , 188 Va. 143 (1948)	47
<i>Brown v. Speyers</i> , 61 Va. 296 (1871)	21, 23
<i>Carwile v. Richmond Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 196 Va. 1 (1954)	33
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 11 Pet. 420 (1837).....	44
<i>Citizens Mutual Building Association, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 167 Va. 399 (1937)	29
<i>City of Portsmouth v. City of Chesapeake</i> , 205 Va. 259 (1964)	11
<i>Cochran v. Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 267 Va. 756 (2004)	38
<i>Easterling v. Ferris</i> , 651 P.2d 677, 1982 OK 99 (Okla. 1982).....	21
<i>Edwards v. Bradley</i> , 227 Va. 224 (1984)	23
<i>Edwards v. Kearzey</i> , 96 U.S. 595 (1877).....	30

<i>Elizabeth River Crossings, LLC v. Meeks</i> , 286 Va. 286 (2013)	47
<i>Eure v. Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock</i> , 263 Va. 624 (2002)	41
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	28
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810)	44
<i>Gray v. Va. Sec'y of Transport</i> , 276 Va. 93 (2008)	38
<i>Heublein, Inc. v. Department of ABC</i> , 237 Va. 192 (1989)	20, 26, 27, 28
<i>Holly Hill Farm Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 241 Va. 425 (1991)	11, 12, 13
<i>Home Building & Loan Association v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	27, 28
<i>Horowitz v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 460 (1925).....	43
<i>Kamper v. Hawkins</i> , 3 Va. (1 Va. Cas.) 20 (1793).....	38
<i>Lafferty v. School Board</i> , 293 Va. 354 (2017)	35, 36
<i>Langman v. Alumni Association of U. Va.</i> , 247 Va. 491 (1994)	39
<i>Laurels of Bon Air, LLC v. Medical Facilities of Amer. LIV Ltd Partnership</i> , 51 Va. App. 583 (2008)	11, 12, 13
<i>Levisa Coal Co. v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 276 Va. 44 (2008)	37, 39
<i>Lewis v. Whittle</i> , 77 Va. 415 (1883)	37
<i>License Acquisitions, LLC v. Debarry Real Estate Holdings, LLC</i> , 155 So. 3d 1137, 1143 (Fla. Sup. Ct. 2014)	15
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Municipal Separate Sch. District</i> , 269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	35
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	44, 45
<i>Martin's Ex'rs v. Commonwealth</i> , 126 Va. 603 (1920)	15

<i>Muschany et al. v. United States. Andrews et al. v. Same,</i> 324 U.S. 49 (1945).....	24
<i>Old Dom. Trans. Co. v. Hamilton,</i> 146 Va. 594, 131 S.E. 850 (1926)	23
<i>Overlook Farms Home Association, Inc. v. Alternative Living Services,</i> 143 Wis. 2d 485, 422 N.W.2d 131 (Wis. App. 1988).....	30
<i>Palmer v. Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC,</i> 293 Va. 573 (2017).....	9, 10
<i>Park v. Northam,</i> Rec. No. 200767, 2020WL5094626 (Aug. 24, 2020)	36, 37
<i>Perry v. United States,</i> 294 U.S. 330 (1935).....	44
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	41, 45, 48
<i>RECP IV WG, LLC v. Capital One Bank (USA), N/A.,</i> 295 Va. 268 (2018)	20, 30, 31
<i>R.G. Moore Building Corp. v. Committee for the Repeal,</i> 239 Va. 484 (1990)	19, 20
<i>Riddleberger v. Chesapeake Western Railway,</i> 229 Va. 213 (1985)	16
<i>Robb v. Shockoe Slip Foundation,</i> 228 Va. 674 (1985)	34
<i>Roller v. Murray,</i> 107 Va. 527, 59 S.E. 421 (1907)	23
<i>Severns v. Pacific Railroad Co.,</i> 101 Cal. App. 4th 1209, 125 Cal. Rptr. 2d 100 (2002)	30
<i>Shepherd v. Conde,</i> 293 Va. 274 (2017)	39
<i>Sloan v. Johnson,</i> 254 Va. 271 (1997)	30
<i>Smith v. Chesterfield Meadows Shopping,</i> 259 Va. 82 (2000)	47
<i>Sonoma Development, Inc. v. Miller,</i> 258 Va. 163 (1999)	30
<i>Tardy v. Creasy,</i> 81 Va. 553 (1886)	23, 30
<i>Town of Ashland v. Ashland Investment Co.,</i> 235 Va. 100 (1988)	33
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward,</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	27, 44

<i>United States v. Blackman</i> , 270 Va. 68 (2005)	34, 36
<i>United States Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	28, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Vidal v. Mayor, etc., of Philadelphia</i> , 2 How. 127 (1844)	24
<i>W. B. Worthen Co. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 295 U.S. 56 (1935)	28
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	41, 45, 48
<i>Wallihan v. Hughes</i> , 196 Va. 117, 82 S.E.2d 553 (1954)	23
<i>West River Br. Co. v. Dix</i> , 16 How. 507 (1848)	44
<i>Wiecking v. Allied Medical Supply Corp.</i> , 239 Va. 553 (1990)	47
<i>Working Waterman's Association v. Seafood Harvesters, Inc.</i> , 227 Va. 101 (1984)	26
<i>Wright v. Fenstermacher</i> , 270 P.2d 625 (Okla. 1954)	21

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT

22 U.S.C. § 8772	19, 25
U. S. Const. Art. I, § 10	26, 30
Va. Const., Art. I, § 2	38
Va. Const., Art. I, § 5	38
Va. Const., Art. I, § 11	26, 30
Va. Const., Art. III, § 1	24, 26, 38
Va. Const., Art. IV, § 1	38
Va. Const., Art. IV, § 14	10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
Va. Const., Art. IV, § 15	12, 14, 15, 16, 19
Va. Const., Art. V, § 1	38
Va. Const., Art. VI, § 1	24, 25, 26
Va. Const., Art. XI, § 1	22, 34, 35

Va. Code Ann. § 6.2-306	22
Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-1700 <i>et seq.</i>	34
Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-2202.3	34
Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-2205	34
Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-2206.1	34
Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-2206.2	34
Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-2207	34
Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-2212	34
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-1001	22
Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-54.1	22
Va. Code Ann. § 56-260.1	22

HB 5005(Chapter 56), Item 79.I. (2020 Special Session, Va. General Assembly)(*budget.lis.virginia.gov/item/202/HB5005/Chapter/1/79/.*).....*passim*

Joint Resolution of the General Assembly dated December 19, 1889, Acts of Assembly 1889, ch. 24.....*passim*

Rule 3:20

TREATISES

A. HOWARD, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF VIRGINIA (1974)	17, 24, 27, 34
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (Bryan A. Garner ed., 11th ed., West 2019).....	18
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (Henry Campbell Black, 1st ed., West 1891).....	18
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (West 7 th ed. 1999).....	40
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY § 3.1 Validity of Servitudes: General Rule (June 2020)	24
